

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**

**REPRESENTATIVE BRYANT W. CLARK  
AND SENATOR JOHN HORHN**

**APPELLANTS**

**V.**

**CAUSE NO. 2017-CA-00750**

**GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT,  
STATE FISCAL OFFICER LAURA JACKSON,  
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
AND STATE TREASURER LYNN FITCH**

**APPELLEES**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

**Counsel for the Appellants:**

William B. Bardwell (Miss. Bar No. 102910)

Christine Bischoff (Miss. Bar No. 105457)

Jody E. Owens, II (Miss. Bar No. 102333)

Southern Poverty Law Center

111 E. Capitol Street, Suite 280

Jackson, Mississippi 39201

Telephone: (601) 948-8882

Facsimile: (601) 948-8885

E-mail: will.bardwell@splcenter.org

E-mail: christine.bischoff@splcenter.org

E-mail: jody.owens@splcenter.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Summary of the Reply.....	1
Argument.....	2
I.    Budget Making is a Core Power that Can Only Be Performed by the Legislature.....	2
A. Budget Making is a Core Power .....	2
B. There is No Overlapping of Core Powers .....	4
C. The Statute Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine By Requiring the Executive Branch to Change the Legislature’s Budget-Making Decisions .....	7
1. The Statute Unlawfully Delegates Budget- Making Power to the Executive Branch.....	8
2. The Executive Branch’s Budget-Control Power Does Not Supersede the Legislature’s Budget-Making Power.....	9
3. Governor Bryant Understood That He Was Reducing Appropriations .....	11
D. <i>Fiscal Year 2010</i> Held That Section 27-104-13 Gives the Executive Branch Authority That It Cannot Constitutionally Exercise.....	12
II.   The Executive Branch Relies on Authority Concerning Administrative Delegations, Weak Separation of Powers Doctrines, and Constitutionally Required Balanced Budgets. This Case Involves None of Those Issues. ....	13
A. The Executive Branch’s Cases About Delegation in Mississippi Only Apply to Administrative Agencies .....	14
B. The Out-of-State Cases Offered By the Executive Branch Come from States with Weak Separations of Powers or with Constitutionally Mandated Balanced Budgets. Mississippi’s Constitution Has Neither. ....	17

C. Even in States with Weak Separation of Powers  
Doctrines, Section 27-104-13 Would Be  
Unconstitutional Because It Delegates Legislative  
Power Without Any Intelligible Standards  
Concerning How to Use It. .... 20

Conclusion..... 23

Certificate of Service..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Bain Company v. Pinson</i> 282 U.S. 499 (1931) .....	16
--	----

### Mississippi Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Abbott v. State</i> 106 Miss. 340 (1913) .....	15
--	----

<i>Alexander v. State ex rel. Allain</i> 441 So. 2d 1329 (Miss. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<i>Clark v. State ex rel. Mississippi State Medical Association</i> 381 So. 2d 1046 (Miss. 1980) .....	14, 15
---	--------

<i>Clarksdale Municipal School District v. State</i> 233 So. 3d 299 (Miss. 2017) .....	4
---	---

<i>Colbert v. State</i> 39 So. 65 (Miss. 1905) .....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 15
---	--------------------

<i>Crook v. City of Madison</i> 168 So. 3d 930 (Miss. 2015) .....	8
--	---

<i>Dunn v. Love</i> 155 So. 331 (Miss. 1934) .....	16
---	----

<i>Dye v. State ex rel. Hale</i> 507 So. 2d 332 .....	1, 2, 5, 15, 17
--	-----------------

<i>Gunn v. Hughes</i> 210 So. 3d 969 (Miss. 2017) .....	1, 3, 5, 18, 21
--	-----------------

<i>Hosford v. State</i> 525 So. 2d 789 (Miss. 1988).....	13
---	----

<i>In re Fiscal Year 2010 Judicial Branch Appropriations</i> 27 So. 3d 394 (Miss. 2010).....	12-13
---	-------

<i>Jackson County v. Neville</i> 95 So. 626 (Miss. 1923) .....	1, 5, 15
---	----------

<i>Lawson v. Jeffries</i> 47 Miss. 686 (1873) .....	5
--	---

<i>Moore v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County</i> 658 So. 2d 883 (Miss. 1995).....	4
<i>Myers v. City of McComb</i> 943 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2006).....	5
<i>Newell v. State</i> 308 So. 2d 71 (Miss. 1975).....	3, 6
<i>State ex rel. Patterson v. Land</i> 231 Miss. 529 (1957).....	14
<i>Wimley v. Reid</i> 991 So. 2d 135 (Miss. 2008).....	6
<b>Foreign State-Court Decisions</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Lamm</i> 195 Colo. 437 (1978).....	10
<i>Chief Administrative Justice of the Trial Court v. Labor Relations Commission</i> 404 Mass. 53 (1989).....	17
<i>Chiles v. Child A</i> 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1995).....	6, 9, 19, 20, 23
<i>Fletcher v. Commonwealth</i> 163 S.W.3d 852 (Ky. 2005).....	18
<i>Hunter v. State</i> 177 Vt. 339 (2004).....	17, 20, 22
<i>In re Petition of Judicial Conduct Committee</i> 855 A.2d 535 (N.H. 2004).....	18, 22
<i>Judy v. Schaefer</i> 331 Md. 239 (1993).....	18
<i>New England Division of American Cancer Society v. Commissioner of Administration</i> 437 Mass. 172 (2002).....	17
<i>New Hampshire Health Care Association v. Governor</i> 161 N.H. 378 (2011).....	22
<i>North Dakota Council of School Administrators v. Sinner</i> 458 N.W.2d 280 (N.D. 1990).....	17

<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 92 So. 2d 429 (Ala. 1957) .....	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 266 A.2d 823 (N.H. 1970) .....	18, 22
<i>State v. Cotton</i> 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000).....	9, 19
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Sebelius</i> 179 P.3d 366 (Kan. 2008) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Schwartz v. Johnson</i> 120 N.M. 820 (1995) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> 961 P.2d 768 (N.M. 1998) .....	20
<i>University of Connecticut Chapter AAUP v. Governor</i> 200 Conn. 386 (1986) .....	18
<i>Washington v. State</i> 216 P.3d 191 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009) .....	18
<b>Mississippi Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Article I, Section 1.....	2, 6
Article I, Section 2 .....	6
Article VI, Section 144 .....	6
Article VI, Section 146 .....	6
<b>Mississippi Statutes</b>	
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-13.....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-1-9 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-1-11 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-1-19.....	14

**Foreign Constitutional Provisions**

Ala. Const., art. XI § 213..... 18

Fla. Const., art. II § 3..... 19

Ky. Const., § 49..... 18

Ky. Const., § 50..... 18

Ky. Const., § 171..... 18

N.M. Const., art. III § 1..... 19

**Secondary Authorities**

Administrative Agencies – Delegation of Authority by Legislature  
3 MS Prac. Encyclopedia MS Law § 19:34 ..... 16

Leslie Southwick  
*Separation of Powers at the State Level: Interpretations and Challenges in Mississippi*  
72 Miss. L.J. 927 (2003) ..... 1, 5

George H. Ethridge  
*Mississippi Constitutions*..... 6
